Common Shares issuable upon the conversion of outstanding share units and exercise of stock options.

See “Description of Share Capital – Common Shares” in the Shelf Prospectus for a detailed description of the

attributes of the Common Shares.

CONSOLIDATED CAPITALIZATION

Since September 30, 2023, being the date of the Interim Financial Statements, there have been no material changes in

our consolidated share and loan capital other than as outlined under “Prior Sales”.

The following table shows the consolidated capitalization of the Company as at the date of the Interim Financial

Statements and as at such date on an adjusted basis after giving effect to the Offering (without giving effect to the

Over-Allotment Option). The table should be read in conjunction with the Interim Financial Statements and the Interim

MD&A, which are incorporated by reference in this Prospectus Supplement as well as the other disclosure contained

in this Prospectus Supplement, including the risk factors described under the heading “Risk Factors” in this Prospectus

Supplement and in the AIF.

S-23

  Sept. 30, 2023

(US$000s)

 Net proceeds

(US$000s)

 Pro-forma

(US$000s)

Cash and cash equivalents(1) $ 128,004 $ 214,551 $ 342,555

Due to related party $ 165,377 $ - $ 165,377

Long-term debt(2) $ 929,843 $ - $ 929,843

Total debt $ 1,095,220 $ - $ 1,095,220

EQUITY

Share capital(1) $ 2,450,335 $ 214,551 $ 2,664,886

Other reserves $ 44,217 $ - $ 44,217

Retained earnings $ 181,137 $ - $ 181,137

Total equity attributable to equity holders of the company $ 2,675,689 $ 214,551 $ 2,890,240

Non-controlling interest $ 412,857 $ - $ 412,857

Total equity $ 3,088,546 $ 214,551 $ 3,303,097

Total Capitalization(3) $ 4,183,766 $ 214,551 $ 4,398,317

Notes:

(1) Estimated net proceeds before giving effect to the Over-Allotment Option, are the net proceeds of C$288,005,760 less Company expenses

estimated of C$750,000 converted to US$ using an exchange rate of US$1.00 = C$1.3389.

(2) Includes both short-term and long-term portion of long-term debt.

(3) Total capitalization is total debt plus total equity.

PRIOR SALES

Prior Sales by the Company

The following table sets forth the issuances of Common Shares by the Company for the 12-month period prior to the

date of this Prospectus Supplement:

Issuance Summary of Common Shares

[…]

Limited, Orion Mine Finance Fund II LP and Orion Mine Finance (Master) Fund I-A LP will receive net proceeds of

approximately C$61,976,021, approximately C$7,329,795 and approximately C$2,665,384, respectively, from the

sale of the Secondary Shares under the Offering.

Following the Offering, and assuming that the Over-Allotment Option is not exercised, the Selling Shareholders will,

in the aggregate, beneficially own 152,936,179 Common Shares, representing approximately 20.6% of the outstanding

Common Shares. If the Over-Allotment Option is exercised in full, the Selling Shareholders will, in the aggregate,

beneficially own 152,936,179 Common Shares, representing approximately 20.3% of the outstanding Common

Shares.

The following table sets forth information with respect to the ownership of Common Shares by the Selling

Shareholders as of the date hereof, as adjusted to reflect the completion of the Offering assuming no exercise of the

Over-Allotment Option.

Common Shares Beneficially Owned

Prior to Closing

Common Shares Beneficially Owned

Immediately Following Closing

Name of Shareholder

Number of

Common

Shares

Percentage of

Total

Outstanding

Common Shares

Number of

Common Shares

Percentage of

Total

Outstanding

Common

Shares(1)

Orion Fund JV Limited 141,944,146 20.39% 131,696,788 17.71%(2)

Orion Mine Finance Fund

II LP

16,787,491 2.41% 15,575,554 2.09%(3)

Orion Mine Finance

(Master) Fund I-A LP

6,104,542 0.88% 5,663,837 0.76%(4)

Notes:

(1) Assumes that the Over-Allotment Option is not exercised.

(2) On a fully-diluted basis, assuming the exercise in full of outstanding options, approximately 17.54%. If the Over-Allotment Option is

exercised in full, Orion Fund JV Limited will beneficially own approximately 17.50% (approximately 17.34% on a fully-diluted basis)
of the issued and outstanding Common Shares immediately following the Closing.

(3) On a fully-diluted basis, assuming the exercise in full of outstanding options, approximately 2.07%. If the Over-Allotment Option is

exercised in full, Orion Mine Finance Fund II LP will beneficially own approximately 2.07% (approximately 2.05% on a fully-diluted